

The Sind Government Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

KARACHI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 25, 1975

PART IV

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SIND

NOTIFICATION

Karachi, the 25th June, 1975

No. PAS/Legis/Bill-12/75.—The Sind Borstal Schools and the Sind Children (Amendment) Bill, 1975 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sind on the 11th June, 1975 and assented to by the Governor of Sind on 25th June, 1975 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sind:—

THE SIND BORSTAL SCHOOLS AND THE SIND CHILDREN (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1975.

SIND ACT No. XIV of 1975.

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of Sind in the Gazette of Sind (Extra-ordinary), dated 25th June, 1975.

AN

ACT

to amend the Sind Borstal Schools Act, 1955 and the Sind Children Act, 1955.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Borstal Schools Act, 1955 Preamble. and the Sind Children Act, 1955, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

indige to state of a

- and mencement.
- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sind Borstal Schools and the Sind com- Children (Amendment) Act, 1975.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

Part-I Amendments of the Sind Borstal Schools Act, 1955.

- Amendment preamble and sections 12 and 15 of Sind Act X of 1955.
- 2. In the Sind Borstal Schools Act, 1955, hereinafter in this part reof long title, ferred to as the said Act, in the long title, preamble and sections 12 and 15, for the word "Sind", the words "the Province of Sind" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 2 of Sind Act X of 1955.
- 3. In the said Act, for sub-section (1) of Section 2, the following shall be substituted, namely: -
 - "(1) It extends to the whole Province of Sind."
- Amendment of section 6 of Sind Act X of 1955.
- 4. In the said Act, in Section 6—
 - (i) in clause (a), for the words, comma and figures "the Sind Children Act, 1924", the words, comma and figures "the Sind Children Act, 1955" shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) in clause (b), the words "or an Acceding State in Pakistan" shall be omitted.
- Amendment of Sind Act X of 1955.
- 5. In the said Act, in Section 8, for the words "Chief Court", the of section 8 words "High Court" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 13 of Sind Act X of 1955.
- 6. In the said Act, in Sub-section (2) of Section 13, the words "or an Acceding State in Pakistan" shall be omitted.
- Amendment of section 14 of Sind Act X of 1955.
- 7. In the said Act, in Section 14 the words "or an Acceding State in Pakistan" and the words "or State" shall be omitted.

PART [V] THE SIND GOVT. GAZETTE, EXT., JUNE 25, 1975 115

8. In the said Act, for Section 26, the following shall be substituted. namely:

Substitution of section 26 of Sind Act X of 1955.

"26. The Bombay Borstal Schools Act, 1929, as applicable to Karachi and the Sind Borstal Schools Act, 1929, are hereby XVII of 1929 and Sind Act repealed". XVII of 1929.

Part-II Amendments of the Sind Children Act, 1955.

9. In the Sind Children Act, 1955, hereinafter in this part referred to Amendment as the said Act, in the long title, preamble and Sections 3, 73, 84 and 98, for preamble and the word "Sind", the words "the Province of Sind" shall be substituted.

sections 3. 73, 84 and 98 of Sind Act XII of 1955.

10. In the said Act, for Sub-section (2) of Section 1, the following Amendment shall be substituted, namely:-

of section 1 of Sind Act XII of 1955.

- "(2) It extends to the whole Province of Sind.".
- 11. In the said Act, in Section 3, for the words "of Sind" the word Amendment "Province" shall be substituted.

of section 3 of Sind Act XII of 1955.

12. In the said Act, in clauses (d) and (c) of Sub-section (1) of Section Amendment 4, for the words, comma and figures "the Sind Prevention of Prostitution of Sind Act Act, 1951", the words, comma and figures "the West Pakistan Suppression, XII of 1955. of Prostitution Ordinance, 1961" shall be substituted.

13. In the said Act, in Sections 8, 94 and 96, for the words "Chief Amendment Court of Sind", the words "High Court" shall be substituted.

of sections 8. 94 and 96 of Sind Act XII of 1955.

14. In the said Act, in Sections 73 and 84, for the word "Sind" the Amendment words "the Province" shall be substituted.

of sections 73 and 84 of Sind Act XII of 1955.

15. In the said Act, in Sub-section (3) of Section 97, for the words, comma and figures "the Sind Borstal Schools Act, 1929", the words, comma and figures "the Sind Borstal Schools Act, 1955" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 97 of Sind Act XII of 1955.

16. In the said Act, in Sub-section (2) of Section 98, the words "or State" shall be omitted.

Amendment of section 98 of Sind Act XII of 1955. Amendment of section 110 of Sind Act XII of 1955.

17. In the said Act, in Section 110-

- (i) for the words, commas and figures "Sind Children Act, 1924, is", the words, commas and figures "Bombay Children Act, 1924, as applicable to Karachi and the Sind Children Act, 1924, are" shall be substituted;
- (ii) for the words "repealed Act", the words "repealed Acts" shall be substituted; and
- (iii) for the words "that Act", the words "those Acts" shall be substituted.

By order of the Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Sind.

JAMALUDDIN ABRO,
Secretary,
Provincial Assembly of Sind.

tala.

The part of the speciments of the second